
 
 

 
DECISION 

No. 14/17.10.2007 
 

The Sanctions Committee met on 17.10.2007 at 10h00, at the National Anti-Doping Agency’s 
official seat in Bucharest, 37-39 Basarabia Blvd, District 2, reviewing the file no. 12/2007, 
establishes the following: 

On 10.10.2007, the Hearing Commission was convened to review the case of the athlete 
CAROLEA Nicolae, registered at Titan Sport Club in Bucharest, having the domicile in 
Bucharest, 103 Trandafirul Rosu Street, District 3, following the doping control conducted on 
15.09.2007 and the detection of the substance metenolon in the athlete’s urine sample.  

The Sanctions Committee, reviewing the documents from the file and the bulletin of analysis and 
taking into account the provisions of the Hearing Commission’s Decision no. 16/10.10.2007 and 
the legal national and international provisions: 

 
DECIDES 

 
 The ineligibility of the athlete CAROLEA Nicolae, registered at Titan Sport Club in 

Bucharest, for a period of two (2) years, according to the provisions of Article 31 of the Law no. 
227/2006 regarding the prevention and fight against doping in sport, being found guilty for the 
violation of Article 2 paragraph (2) a) of the above mentioned Law. 
 The ineligibility period shall start with the date of the present decision.  
 The present decision may be appealed in 10 days from its notification, to the Appeal 
Commission besides National Anti-Doping Agency; after the expiring of the above mentioned 
term, the decision shall become mandatory. 
 The present decision shall be notified to the athlete, the sport club where he is registered, the 
relevant national sport federation, National Sports Agency, Romanian Olympic and Sports 
Committee, as well as to World Anti-Doping Agency. 
 The relevant National Sport Federation shall have the responsibility to implement the 
provisions of the present decision.  

 
 

CHAIR PERSON OF THE SANCTIONS COMMITTEE, 
 
 

GRAZIELA ELENA VÂJIALĂ 
 


